# FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Jay Morris to Engrossed House Bill No. 833 by Representative Jay Morris

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 3:227," and before "R.S. 11:544(B)(3)(a)," insert "R.S.
  4:217(D)(1),"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 2, between lines 11 and 12 insert the following"
- "Section 2. R.S. 4:217(D)(1) is hereby amended to read as follows: 6 7 8 §217. Purse supplements; designation and distribution 9 D.(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the monies 10 11 designated for purses under the provisions of R.S. 4:216(C) from wagers placed at 12 offtrack wagering facilities on special accredited Louisiana bred maiden races as 13 defined in R.S. 4:184 shall be accounted for separately and shall be distributed as 14 follows: 15 16 (a) Seven and five tenths Fifteen and ten hundredths percent shall be 17 distributed to the Louisiana Thoroughbred Breeders Association for breeder awards in accordance with a distribution formula established by the executive committee of 18 19 that organization. 20
  - (b) Twenty and seventy-five Forty-one and forty-five hundredths percent shall be distributed to the host track for purse supplements for the special accredited Louisiana maiden thoroughbred races held at that track.
  - (c) <u>Twenty and seventy-five</u> Forty-one and forty-five hundredths percent shall be distributed to the tracks owned by the licensee(s) of the offtrack wagering facility where the wagers are made for purse supplements for the special accredited Louisiana bred maiden thoroughbred races held at their respective tracks.
  - (d) <u>One</u> <del>Two</del> percent shall be distributed to the Horsemen's Benevolent and Protective Association for the use and benefit of such persons and other horsemen as medical and hospital benefits with an amount not to exceed thirty percent thereof to be used for administrative expenses and other costs necessary to provide the benefits.
- 36 (e) Fifty percent shall be transferred to the state treasury to be deposited in
   37 and credited to the Hospitals and TOPS Stability Fund."
- 38 AMENDMENT NO. 3

21

22

23

24 25

26

27

28 29 30

31

32 33

34

35

39 On page 2, at the beginning of line 12, delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 3."

### Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 2 On page 3, at the beginning of line 2, delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4."
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 4 On page 9, at the beginning of line 1, delete "Section 4." and insert "Section 5."
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 6 On page 11, at the beginning of line 1, delete "Section 5." and insert "Section 6."
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 8 On page 11, at the beginning of line 14, delete "Section 6." and insert "Section 7."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 10 On page 13, at the beginning of line 4, delete "Section 7." and insert "Section 8."
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 12 On page 13, at the beginning of line 12, delete "Section 8." and insert "Section 9."